

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 7927/2025

[Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 12-03-2025 in WP(C) No. 4811/2025 passed by the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack]

KIRTEE KOUSHIKA PANDA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 24-03-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Narender Hooda, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Jayesh K. Unnikrishnan, AOR

Ms. Sasmita Tripathy, Adv.

Ms. Gautami Budhapriya, Adv.

Ms. Gitanjali Tripathy, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Issue notice, returnable in four weeks.
2. Dasti service, in addition, is granted.
3. In addition to the usual mode, liberty is granted to the petitioner(s) to serve notice through the Central Agency/Standing Counsel for the respondent(s).
4. Taking into consideration that by way of the impugned interim order the High Court vacated the interim order dated 18.02.2025 whereby the petitioner continue to attend the classes.
5. In that view of the matter, we direct that the petitioner be permitted to provisionally appear in the examination.
6. However, it is clarified that the same would not create any equity in favour of the petitioner.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(ANJU KAPOOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR