

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.7927/2025

KIRTEE KOUSHIKA PANDA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 211167/2025 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES

IA No. 212159/2025 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION

IA No. 223997/2025 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION

WITH

T.P.(C) No.1080/2025 (XIV)

Date : 27-02-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) :Ms. Pankhuri Shrivastava, Adv.  
Ms. Neelam Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Alekshendra Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Jayesh K. Unnikrishnan, AOR  
Ms. Sasmita Tripathy, Adv.  
Ms. Smriti Parija, Adv.  
Mrs. Gitanjali Tripathy, Adv.  
Ms. Bhumika Aggarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Abhilash Joseph, Adv.  
Mr. Ashish Rai, Adv.  
Mrs. Amrita Rai, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Ganga Sagar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ashish Kumar Chaurasiya, Adv.  
Mr. Anuraag Mehta, Adv.  
Mr. Jayanta Kumar Biswas, Adv.  
Mr. Adarsh Verma, AOR

Ms. Pankhuri Shrivastava, Adv.  
Ms. Neelam Sharma, AOR

Mr. Alekshendra Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Shovan Mishra, AOR  
Ms. Bipasa Tripathy, Adv.  
Mr. Shlok Luthra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

I.A. No.211167/2025 in SLP (C) No.7927/2025

1. Heard on the Interlocutory Application, seeking deletion of respondent No.4.
2. For the reasons assigned in the application, the Interlocutory Application is allowed at the risk and consequences of the petitioner.

T.P.(C) No. 1080/2025

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for and is granted ten days time to enable her to file seeking condonation of delay in filing the affidavit for dasti service on the respondent.
2. List after ten days.

(VIJAY KUMAR)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MANOJ KUMAR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)